
City of Sacramento
City Council - 5PM Report

915 I Street Sacramento, CA 95814
www.cityofsacramento.org

File ID: 2025-00660 4/1/2025

 Supplemental Agreement: On-Call Contractor Services for Groundwater Well Rehabilitation &

Abandonments [Published for 10-Day Review 3/21/2025]

File ID: 2025-00660

Location: Citywide

Recommendation: Pass a Motion authorizing the Interim City Manager or the designee to execute

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to City Agreement C2023-0573 with Bartley Pump, PM LLC to

provide additional on-call groundwater well rehabilitation and abandonment support for an amount

not-to-exceed $2,000,000, bringing the agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount to $3,500,000.

Contact: Megan Thomas, Project Manager, (916) 808-1729, methomas@cityofsacramento.org;

Michelle Carrey, Supervising Engineer, (916) 808-1438, mcarrey@cityofsacramento.org; Sherill

Huun, Engineering & Water Resources Division Manager, (916) 808-1455,

shuun@cityofsacramento.org; Pravani Vandeyar, Director of Utilities, (916) 808-3765,

pvandeyar@cityofsacramento.org; Department of Utilities

Presenter: None

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Supplemental Agreement No. 1

Description/Analysis

Issue Detail: Staff recommends Council approve Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Bartley Pump,

PM LLC to provide additional on-call professional services to provide groundwater well support

services for the Department of Utilities (DOU) for an amount not-to-exceed $2,000,000, bringing the

agreement's total not-to-exceed amount to $3,500,000. This work is necessary to ensure continuation

of groundwater well operation and to protect the public health as issues are identified at the City’s

groundwater wells.

Policy Considerations: The proposed supplemental agreement exceeds the City Manager’s

approval authority, requiring Council approval per City Code 3.04.020.

The Sacramento City Code Section 4.04.020 and the City Council Rules of Procedure (Chapter 7,

Page 1 of 3



File ID: 2025-00660 4/1/2025

Section E.2.d) mandate that unless waived by a 2/3 vote of the City Council, all labor agreements,

and all agreements greater than $1,000,000 shall be made available to the public at least ten (10)

days prior to City Council action. This item was published for 10-day review on March 21, 2025, in

compliance with the City Code.

Economic Impacts: None.

Environmental Considerations: California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): This supplemental

agreement is exempt from CEQA under Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines governing existing

facilities, in that it meets the definition of restoration or rehabilitation of deteriorated or damaged

structures, facilities, or mechanical equipment to meet current standards of public health and safety.

Sustainability: The proposed contracts are consistent with the 2040 General Plan Policy PFS-2.2 for

maintenance of critical infrastructure and PFS-3.2 for utility sustainability and resilience.

Commission/Committee Action: Not applicable.

Rationale for Recommendation: The DOU Water Division is responsible for managing 26

groundwater assets for drinking water and supporting another 16 wells for the Youth, Parks, &

Community Enrichment Department (YPCE). As conditions change, urgent response needs are

required to assess the condition and rehabilitate wells to return them to service or abandon wells to

meet State and County regulations. Due to recent changes in groundwater regulations, along with

regional needs to be able to continue to provide groundwater support during dry years, additional well

rehabilitation and assessments are needed to ensure continued operational feasibility of the

groundwater field. In order to continue with existing well efforts to maintain the existing DOU wells

and groundwater quality, an additional spending authority amount not-to-exceed $2,000,000 is

needed.

Financial Considerations: The original agreement not-to-exceed amount with Bartley Pump, PM

LLC was $1,500,000 for an initial term of 3 years (ending May 22, 2026) with up to two 1-year

extensions. The proposed Supplemental Agreement No. 1, in the amount of $2,000,000, would

increase the agreement not-to-exceed amount to $3,500,000, with the terms of the contract

unchanged. Services under this agreement are intended to be used to address needs when demand

warrants. Purchase orders encumbering funds under these agreements will not be created until

projects and funding are identified. Funding of these agreements in future fiscal years will be subject

to the availability of sufficient funds in the budget adopted for the applicable fiscal year.

There are no General Funds allocated or planned for these contracts.

Local Business Enterprise (LBE): Barley Pump, PM LLC is not a LBE. The minimum LBE

participation requirement was waived by the Director of Utilities based on determination that a waiver

Page 2 of 3



File ID: 2025-00660 4/1/2025

is in the City’s best interest due to lack of qualified local vendor availability.

Background: On February 16, 2023, a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) (Q23141311011) was

advertised and issued on PlanetBids for On-Call Contractor Services for Groundwater Well

Rehabilitation & Abandonments for a contract not-to-exceed $1,500,000 over a three year term, with

the option of up to two 1-year extensions.

On the due date of March 16, 2023, two (2) Statement of Qualifications (SOQs) were received from

the following firms:

· Nor-Cal Pump & Well Drilling Inc.; and,

· Barley Pump, PM LLC.

Two staff members from the DOU Engineering & Water Resources Division and one staff member

from the DOU Water Division reviewed the proposals and based on their knowledge, expertise, and

experience with groundwater wells, both firms were selected to provide the requested services.

During the time frame of the existing contracts, new groundwater regulations arose that impacted

contract authority earlier than originally estimated. To ensure continuation of operational feasibility of

the existing groundwater field, additional authority is needed.

Page 3 of 3



�������������	�
���

��������������������������������� ��!����"��#�!$$��������� %�&�'����(����� �)*+�"�����,��&����������-�
./.012�	/34051674/�8�.9:70.;<�=>?@?ABC�DEAF>BGF�H�IJKLLCMNMAFJ�EACOPQ�RRRRRRRR��� SKLLCMNMAFTUVVMAVKN�HQ��RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR�UJJMJJE>WJ�XB>GMC�YKNZM>IJPQ�RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRDEAF>BGF�[\\MGF?]M�̂BFMQ�RRRRRRRRR�� � � DEAF>BGF�[_L?>BF?EA�̂BFM�I?\�BLLC?GBZCMPQ�RRRRRRRRR��̀UNEKAF�IYEF�FE�[_GMMVPQ�RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR� UVaKJFMV�̀�UNEKAF�IbTcPQ�RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR�=FdM>�XB>FOQ�RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR�X>EaMGF�e?FCMQ��RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR�X>EaMGF�HQ�RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR� f?VTghiTghX�HQ��RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR�D?FO�DEKAG?C�ULL>E]BCQ� ?\�j[Sk�DEKAG?C�h?CM�l̂HQ�RRRRRRRRRR��4/601m6�n04m.oo7/p��4/61m6o�M̂LB>FNMAFQ�RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR�DEAF>BGF�DEE>V?ABFE>Q�RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR� X>EaMGF�qBAB@M>Q�RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRrstuvw�xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxRRRRRR�y.z1065./6��.{7.|�1/;��4:67/p�IS?@ABFK>MP� ÎBFMP�IS?@ABFK>MP� ÎBFMP�IS?@ABFK>MP� ÎBFMP�}~��������~������������������������������������������������z.m712�	/o60:m674/��455./6o�87�.��0.m40;7/p�0.9:.o6.;��46�.0�1p./m��o7p/16:0.o�0.9:70.;��.6m�<�RRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR�                  �*���$¡�¢�£�¤+�¥¡¦!�+�¡)+§�*)$̈ �©�¥*�)*+�ª�¤+¡�«¡$*ª�+¬¤§�$¤)¡                  �
­­�®̄ °±�²³́²µ±¶·̧¹�

º»¼½¾¿ÀÁÂ�º»ÃÄ»ÅÆ»¿ ÇÆÈ»¾�ÉÊ¾ÆË�ÌÀÂÁÊÆÄ¾»�º»ÃÄÀ¾»¿ÍÎÏÐÑÒÓ ÔÕÖ×ØÙÚÖ�ÚÛ�ÜÙÕÝÕÙÕ×Þßàáâß

ãäãåæäçèå äé äçêãåêãäãëìåíçääíäää ìãíäääíäääîïðñòóô�����í��������	
æ�ïòò���
ñðï�ñ�ð�
óð���ó����ð��ð��
�ïñóð��óòò��ó�ï��ò�ñïñ��
�����ï
��
�ó
ñ��ïð������ð��ó�ñ� �ãåé�éåééäééãäãçæääëëä�ó�ï
� ���ï�!ï��ó���"�
òóô ���#�
òóô$��ñô���ï�ðï�ó
ñ���ð�%&
'ñ�ò�ñ�ó�



����������	�
����
	��



�����
��������


�������
�����
� !
"�#
�$%#��&


� '����
�� �������
���(���)
*��
+��$ !,����
-���

�.�#�������� 
/
	#� !� %� �)


0���&

1'23'24





�$��.�)�
��!��
5&



6����$)




 �$77��%� ���
�� �����
��8&9


:;�
<=>?
@A
BCDECF�G>@
�H<=>?H�
CGI
JCE>K�?
LMFNO
LPO
QQ<�H<@G>ECD>@EH�O
CR
NCE>=�R
>@
>;C>
D�E>C=G
LE@A�RR=@GCK
B�E�=D�R
STE��F�G>
I�R=TGC>�I
CR
<@G>ECD>
UMFV�E
<WXWY�XZ[YO
=GDKMI=GT
CG?
CGI
CKK
NE=@E
RMNNK�F�G>CK
D@G>ECD>R
F@I=A?=GT
>;�
D@G>ECD>
�>;�
D@G>ECD>
CGI
CKK
RMNNK�F�G>CK
D@G>ECD>R
CE�
;�E�CA>�E
D@KK�D>=��K?
E�A�EE�I
>@
CR
>;�
H<@G>ECD>H�O
;�E�V?
RMNNK�F�G>
CGI
F@I=A?
>;�
<@G>ECD>
CR
A@KK@\R]

��
:;�
BD@N�
@A
B�E�=D�R
RN�D=A=�I
=G
̂_;=V=>
S
@A
>;�
<@G>ECD>
=R
CF�GI�I
CR
A@KK@\R]

 
�.�
7��*��%� ��
7����!
*��
�.�
�̀���%� �
�)
 ��
�.� ̀�!8

�.�
���7�
�*
���(���)
)7���*��!
� 
	����.%� �
9
��
�a.�#��
	
�*
�.�
	̀���%� �
�)
 ��
�.� ̀�!8

W�
bG
D@GR=I�EC>=@G
@A
>;�
CII=>=@GCK
CGIc@E
E��=R�I
R�E�=D�R
I�RDE=V�I
=G
R�D>=@G
�O
CV@��O
>;�
FC_=FMF
G@>�>@��_D��I
CF@MG>
>;C>
=R
RN�D=A=�I
=G
̂_;=V=>
J
@A
>;�
<@G>ECD>
A@E
NC?F�G>
@A
<@G>ECD>@EdR
A��R
CGI
�_N�GR�RO
=R
� ����)�!
V?
eWOXXXOXXXO
CGI
>;�
<@G>ECDfgh
ijklimi
nof�>@��_D��I
CF@MG>
=R
CF�GI�I
CR
A@KK@\R]

 STE��F�G>dR
@E=T=GCK
G@>�>@��_D��I
CF@MG>]
 pe�OZXXOXXX�XXp
U�>
D;CGT�
V?
NE��=@MR
RMNNK�F�G>CK
D@G>ECD>R]
 peX�XXp
U@>�>@��_D��I
CF@MG>
NE=@E
>@
>;=R
RMNNK�F�G>CK
D@G>ECD>]
 pe�OZXXOXXX�XXp
q ����)�
V?
>;=R
RMNNK�F�G>CK
D@G>ECD>]
 peWOXXXOXXX�XXp
U�\
G@>�>@
�_D��I
CF@MG>
=GDKMI=GT
CKK
RMNNK�F�G>CK
D@G>ECD>R]
 peYOZXXOXXX�XXp

Y�
<@G>ECD>@E
CTE��R
>;C>
>;�
CF@MG>
@A
=GDE�CR�
@E
I�DE�CR�
=G
>;�
G@>�>@��_D��I
CF@MG>
RN�D=A=�I
=G
R�D>=@G
WO
CV@��O
R;CKK
D@GR>=>M>�
AMKK
D@FN�GRC>=@G
A@E
>;�
CII=>=@GCK
CGIc@E
E��=R�I
R�E�=D�R
RN�D=A=�I
=G
R�D>=@G
�O
CV@��O
CGI
R;CKK
AMKK?
D@FN�GRC>�
<@G>ECD>@E
A@E
CG?
CGI
CKK
I=E�D>
CGI
=GI=E�D>
D@R>R
>;C>
FC?
V�
=GDMEE�I
V?
<@G>ECD>@E
=G
D@GG�D>=@G
\=>;
RMD;
CII=>=@GCK
CGIc@E
E��=R�I
R�E�=D�RO
=GDKMI=GT
D@R>R
CRR@D=C>�I
\=>;
CG?
D;CGT�R
CGIc@E
I�KC?R
=G
RD;�IMK�R
@E
=G
>;�
I�K=��E?
@A
@>;�E
R�E�=D�R
V?
<@G>ECD>@E�


r�
<@G>ECD>@E
\CEECG>R
CGI
E�NE�R�G>R
>;C>
>;�
N�ER@G
@E
N�ER@GR
�_�DM>=GT
>;=R
RMNNK�F�G>CK
D@G>ECD>
@G
V�;CKA
@A
<@G>ECD>@E
;CR
@E
;C��
V��G
IMK?
CM>;@E=s�I
V?
<@G>ECD>@E
>@
R=TG
>;=R
RMNNK�F�G>CK
D@G>ECD>
CGI
V=GI
<@G>ECD>@E
>@
>;�
>�EFR
;�E�@A�

Z�
 _̂D�N>
CR
RN�D=A=DCKK?
E��=R�I
;�E�=GO
CKK
>�EFR
CGI
D@GI=>=@GR
@A
>;�
<@G>ECD>
R;CKK
E�FC=G
=G
AMKK
A@ED�
CGI
�AA�D>O
CGI
<@G>ECD>@E
R;CKK
N�EA@EF
CKK
@A
>;�
R�E�=D�RO
IM>=�RO
@VK=TC>=@GRO
CGI
D@GI=>=@GR
E�tM=E�I
MGI�E
>;�
<@G>ECD>O
CR
RMNNK�F�G>�I
CGI
F@I=A=�I
V?
>;=R
RMNNK�F�G>CK
D@G>ECD>�


 u�q+�	��
��
��
v����-q�+
�	+�w




















����������	�
����
	��



�����
��������

	�������

������ !�!
"#$
 	������!
	%
��
&���
"#$
'()*�+,
-./.0�(
 12,3
4,,)(/�3
	������!
"#$
1)/,(.+,)(
	������!
"#$
5678
9::;<=
>??@?ABCA
D@AE
FBCBGHI
12,3
)J
K.+(.L�/,)
MNNOPNOQ
RS
TUVWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWXYZ[
X\]̂_

àb
cde
dfdg
hijkl
mnopq
rsit
uvw
vxvy
uz{x|
}s~� àb
cde
dfdg


	2025-00660
	2-Supplemental Agreement

